
Rural School District Legislative Representation 2023 
 

Find your District’s Senate and House Representatives in the table and then find their email addresses below. 
 

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 

Agate 300 Elbert Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Aguilar Reorganized 6 Las Animas Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Akron R-1  Washington Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Alamosa RE-11J Alamosa Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Archuleta County 50 Jt Archuleta Marc Catlin (R) 
Barbara McLachlan (D) 

Bob Rankin (R) 
Cleave Simpson (R) 

Arickaree R-2 Washington Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Arriba-Flagler C-20 Kit Carson Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Aspen 1 Pitkin Elizabeth Velasco (D)  Bob Rankin (R) 

Ault-Highland RE-9 Weld Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 
Bayfield 10 Jt-R La Plata Barbara McLachlan (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Bennett 29J Adams Rod Bockenfeld (R) Tom Sullivan (D)  
Rhonda Fields (D) 
Dominick Moreno (D) 

Bethune R-5 Kit Carson Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Big Sandy 100-J Elbert Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Branson Reorganized 82 Las Animas Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Briggsdale RE-10 Weld Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Brush RE-2(J) Morgan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Buena Vista R-31 Chaffee Julie McCluskie (D) Mark Baisley (R) 

Buffalo RE-4J Logan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Burlington RE-6J Kit Carson Rod Bockenfeld (R) 
Richard Holtorf (R) 

Rod Pelton (R) 

Byers 32J Arapahoe Rod Bockenfeld (R) Dominick Moreno (D) 

Calhan RJ-1 El Paso Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 



Campo RE-6 Baca Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Canon City RE-1 Fremont Stephanie Luck (R) Mark Baisley (R) 

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 
Centennial R-1 Costilla Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Center 26 JT Saguache Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Cheraw 31 Otero Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Cheyenne County Re-5 Cheyenne Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Clear Creek RE-1 Clear Creek Judy Amabile (D) Dylan Roberts (D) 
Cotopaxi RE-3 Fremont Stephanie Luck (R) Mark Baisley (R) 

Creede School District Mineral Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Cripple Creek-Victor RE-1 Teller Stephanie Luck (R) Mark Baisley (R) 
Crowley County RE-1-J Crowley Ty Winter (R) 

Rod Bockenfeld (R) 
Rod Pelton (R) 

Custer County School District 
C-1 

Custer Stephanie Luck (R) Mark Baisley (R) 

De Beque 49JT Mesa Elizabeth Velasco (D)  
Matt Soper (R) 

Dylan Roberts (D)  

Deer Trail 26J Arapahoe Rod Bockenfeld (R) Dominick Moreno (D) 
Delta County 50(J) Delta Matt Soper (R) 

Marc Catlin (R) 
Janice Rich (R) 
Bob Rankin (R) 

Dolores County RE No.2 Dolores Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Dolores RE-4A Montezuma Barbara McLachlan (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Durango 9-R La Plata Barbara McLachlan (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Eads RE-1 Kiowa Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Eagle County RE 50 Eagle Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

East Grand 2 Grand Julie McCluskie (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

East Otero R-1 Otero Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Eaton RE-2 Weld Richard Holtorf (R) 
Michael Lynch (R) 

Byron Pelton (R) 

Edison 54 JT El Paso Rod Bockenfeld (R) 
Ty Winter (R) 

Rod Pelton (R) 



Elbert 200 Elbert Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Elizabeth School District Elbert Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 
Ellicott 22 El Paso Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Estes Park R-3 Larimer Judy Amabile (D) Janice Marchman (D) 

Fort Morgan Re-3 Morgan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 
Fowler R-4J Otero Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Nick Hinrichsen (D)  
Fremont RE-2 Fremont Mary Bradfield (R) 

Stephanie Luck (R) 
Mark Baisley (R) 
Bob Gardner (R) 

Frenchman RE-3 Logan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 
Garfield 16 Garfield Elizabeth Velasco (D)  Dylan Roberts (D)  

Garfield Re-2 Garfield Elizabeth Velasco (D)  Dylan Roberts (D)  

Genoa-Hugo C113 Lincoln Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Gilpin County RE-1 Gilpin Judy Amabile (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

Granada RE-1 Prowers Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Gunnison Watershed RE1J Gunnison Marc Catlin (R) 

Matthew Martinez (D) 
Cleave Simpson (R) 
Bob Rankin (R) 

Hanover 28 El Paso 
 

Rod Bockenfeld (R) 
Mary Bradfield (R) 

Rod Pelton (R) 

Haxturn RE-2J Phillips Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Hayden RE-1 Routt Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

Hi-Plains R-23 Kit Carson Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Hinsdale County RE 1 Hinsdale Marc Catlin (R) Bob Rankin (R) 

Hoehne Reorganized 3 Las Animas Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Holly RE-3 Prowers Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Holyoke Re-1J Phillips Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Huerfano Re-1 Huerfano Ty Winter (R) 
Matthew Martinez (D) 

Rod Pelton (R) 

Idalia RJ-3 Yuma Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Ignacio 11 JT La Plata Barbara McLachlan (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 



Johnstown-Milliken RE-5J Weld Ryan Armagost (R) Barbara Kirkmeyer (R) 

Julesburg Re-1 Sedgwick Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 
Karval RE-23 Lincoln Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Kim Reorganized 88 Las Animas Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Kiowa C-2 Elbert Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Kit Carson R-1 Cheyenne Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

La Veta Re-2 Huerfano Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Lake County R-1 Lake Julie McCluskie (D) Mark Baisley (R) 

Lamar Re-2 Prowers Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Las Animas RE-1 Bent Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Liberty J-4 Yuma Richard Holtorf (R) 

Rod Bockenfeld (R) 
Byron Pelton (R) 

Limon RE-4J Lincoln Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Lone Star 101 Washington Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Mancos Re-6 Montezuma Barbara McLachlan (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 
Manzanola 3J Otero Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

McClave Re-2 Bent Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Meeker RE-1 Rio Blanco Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

Miami/Yoder 60 JT El Paso Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Moffat 2 Saguache Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Moffat County RE: No 1 Moffat Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

Monte Vista C-8 Rio Grande Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 
Montezuma-Cortez RE-1 Montezuma Marc Catlin (R) 

Barbara McLachlan (D) 
Cleave Simpson (R) 

Montrose County RE-1J Montrose Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 
Bob Rankin (R) 

Mountain Valley RE 1 Saguache Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 
North Conejos RE-1J Conejos Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

North Park R-1 Jackson Julie McCluskie (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  



Norwood R-2J San Miguel Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Otis R-3 Washington Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 
Ouray R-1 Ouray Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Park County RE-2 Park Julie McCluskie (D) Mark Baisley (R) 

Pawnee RE-12 Weld Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 
Peyton 23 Jt El Paso Rod Bockenfeld (R) 

Don Wilson (R) 
Rod Pelton (R) 

Plainview RE-2 Kiowa Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Plateau RE-5 Logan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Plateau Valley 50 Mesa Matt Soper (R) Janice Rich (R) 
Platte Canyon 1 Park Julie McCluskie (D) Mark Baisley (R) 

Platte Valley RE-7 Weld Richard Holtorf (R) 
Gabe Evans (R) 

Byron Pelton (R) 

Prairie RE-11 Weld Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Primero Reorganized 2 Las Animas Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Pritchett RE-3 Baca Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Rangely RE-4 Rio Blanco Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  
Revere School District Sedgwick Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Ridgway R-2 Ouray Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 
Roaring Fork RE-1 Garfield Elizabeth Velasco (D)  Dylan Roberts (D)  

Bob Rankin (R) 

Rocky Ford R-2 Otero Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Salida R-32 Chaffee Stephanie Luck (R) 

Julie McCluskie (D) 
Mark Baisley (R) 

Sanford 6J Conejos Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Sangre De Cristo Re-22J Alamosa Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Sargent RE-33J Rio Grande Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 
Sierra Grande R-30 Costilla Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Silverton 1 San Juan Barbara McLachlan (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 



South Conejos RE-10 Conejos Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

South Routt RE 3 Routt Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 
Springfield RE-4 Baca Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Steamboat Springs RE-2 Routt Meghan Lukens (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

Strasburg 31J Adams Rod Bockenfeld (R) Dominick Moreno (D) 
Stratton R-4 Kit Carson Rod Bockenfeld (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Summit RE-1 Summit Julie McCluskie (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  
Swink 33 Otero Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Telluride R-1 San Miguel Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Trinidad 1 Las Animas Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Upper Rio Grande School 
District C-7 

Rio Grande Matthew Martinez (D) Cleave Simpson (R) 

Valley RE-1 Logan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Vilas RE-5 Baca Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 

Walsh RE-1 Baca Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Weld County RE-1 Weld Gabe Evans (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Weld County School District 
RE-3J 

Weld Richard Holtorf (R) 
Gabe Evans (R) 
Rod Bockenfeld (R) 

Byron Pelton (R) 
Dominick Moreno (D) 

Weld Re-8 Schools Weld Gabe Evans (R) Barbara Kirkmeyer (R) 
Kevin Priola (D) 

Weldon Valley RE-20(J) Morgan Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

West End RE-2 Montrose Marc Catlin (R) Cleave Simpson (R) 

West Grand 1-JT Grand Julie McCluskie (D) Dylan Roberts (D)  

Wiggins RE-50(J) Morgan Richard Holtorf (R) 
Rod Bockenfeld (R) 

Byron Pelton (R) 
Dominick Moreno (D) 

Wiley RE-13 Jt Prowers Ty Winter (R) Rod Pelton (R) 
Windsor RE-4 Weld Ryan Armagost (R) 

Michael Lynch (R) 
Barbara Kirkmeyer (R) 
Byron Pelton (R) 

Woodland Park Re-2 Teller Stephanie Luck (R) Mark Baisley (R) 



Woodlin R-104 Washington Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

Wray RD-2 Yuma Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

District County House Member(s) Senate Member(s) 
Yuma 1 Yuma Richard Holtorf (R) Byron Pelton (R) 

 
Legislator Contact Information 

 

Legislator Representative/Senator Phone Email 
Amabile, Judy Representative  judy.amabile.house@coleg.gov 

Armagost, Ryan Representative  ryan.armagost.house@coleg.gov 

Baisley, Mark Senator  mark.baisley.senate@coleg.gov 
Bockenfeld, Rod Representative  rod.bockenfeld.house@coleg.gov 

Bradfield, Mary Representative  mary.bradfield.house@coleg.gov 

Catlin, Marc Representative  marc.catlin.house@coleg.gov 

Evans, Gabe Representative  gabe.evans.house@coleg.gov 

Fields, Rhonda Senator  rhonda.fields.senate@coleg.gov 
Gardner, Bob Senator  bob.gardner.senate@coleg.gov 

Hinrichsen, Nick Senator  nick.hinrichsen.senate@coleg.gov 
Holtorf, Richard Representative  richard.holtorf.house@coleg.gov 

Kirkmeyer, Barbara Senator  barbara.kirkmeyer.senate@coleg.gov 
Luck, Stephanie Representative  stephanie.luck.house@coleg.gov 

Lukens, Meghan Representative  meghan.lukens.house@coleg.gov 

Lynch, Mike Representative  mike.lynch.house@coleg.gov 
Marchman, Janice Senator  janice.marchman.senate@coleg.gov 

Martinez, Matthew Representative  matthew.martinez.house@coleg.gov 

McCluskie, Julie Representative  julie.mccluskie.house@coleg.gov 

McLachlan, Barbara Representative  barbara.mclachlan.house@coleg.gov 

Moreno, Dominick Senator  dominick.moreno.senate@coleg.gov 
Pelton, Byron Senator  byron.pelton.senate@coleg.gov 

Pelton, Rod Senator  rod.pelton.senate@coleg.gov 
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Priola, Kevin Senator  kpriola@gmail.com 

Rankin, Bob Senator  bob.rankin.senate@coleg.gov 

Rich, Janice Senator  janice.rich.senate@coleg.gov 
Roberts, Dylan Senator  dylan.roberts.senate@coleg.gov 

Simpson, Cleave Senator  cleave.simpson.senate@coleg.gov 

Soper, Matt Representative  matt.soper.house@coleg.gov 
Sullivan, Tom Senator  tom.sullivan.senate@coleg.gov 

Velasco, Elizabeth Representative  elizabeth.velasco.house@coleg.gov 
Wilson, Don Representative  don.wilson.house@coleg.gov 

Winter, Ty Representative  ty.winter.house@coleg.gov  
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